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2008: The Year in Ethics and Bar Discipline

by

Constance V. Vecchione, Bar Counsel

This column takes a second look at significant developments in ethics and bar discipline in

Massachusetts over the last twelve months.

Disciplinary Decisions

The full bench of the Supreme Judicial Court issued seven disciplinary decisions in 2008.

Approximately 170 additional decisions or orders were entered by either the single justices

or the Board of Bar Overseers. Several decisions by the Court and the Board were of

significant interest to the bar, either factually or legally.

Curry and Crossen

Of the full-bench decisions, the two that perhaps generated the most interest were the

companion cases of Matter of Kevin P. Curry, 450 Mass. 503 (2008) and Matter of Gary C.

Crossen, 450 Mass. 533 (2008). Curry held that disbarment was the appropriate sanction for

an attorney who, without any factual basis, persuaded dissatisfied litigants that a trial court

judge had “fixed” their case and developed and participated in an elaborate subterfuge to

obtain statements by the judge's law clerk intended to be used to discredit that judge in the

ongoing high-stakes civil case. In Crossen, the Court held that disbarment was also warranted

for another attorney’s participation in the same scheme by actions including taping of a sham

interview of the judge’s law clerk; attempting to threaten the law clerk into making

statements to discredit the judge; and falsely denying involvement in, or awareness of,

surveillance of the law clerk that the attorney had participated in arranging.

These cases are particularly noteworthy for their rejection of the attorneys’ arguments that

the deception of the law clerk was a permissible tactic akin to those used by government

investigators or discrimination testers. The SJC in both cases also reaffirmed that expert

testimony is not required in bar disciplinary proceedings to establish a rule violation or a

standard of care.

NOTICE: All slip opinions and orders are subject to formal revision and are superseded by 
the advance sheets and bound volumes of the Official Reports. If you find a typographical 
error or other formal error, please notify the Reporter of Decisions, Supreme Judicial Court, 
John Adams Courthouse, 1 Pemberton Square, Suite 2500, Boston, MA 02108-1750; (617) 
557-1030; SJCReporter@sjc.state.ma.us 
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IN THE MATTER OF RICHARD S. WEISS. 

September 27, 2011. 

Attorney at Law, Disciplinary proceeding. Res Judicata. 

Following a formal disciplinary proceeding against the respondent, Richard S. Weiss, the 
Board of Bar Overseers filed in the county court an information and the record of the 
proceeding before the board. See S.J.C. Rule 4:01, § 8 (6), as appearing in 453 Mass. 1310 
(2009). The parties –- bar counsel and the respondent –- had stipulated to the relevant facts 
before the board and jointly recommended that the respondent be suspended from the 
practice of law for one year and one day. They supplied the single justice with the same 
stipulation and joint recommendation.1 The respondent, pro se, also filed in the county court 
a motion to dismiss the disciplinary charges against him on the ground of res judicata.2 He 
alleged in the motion that the conduct giving rise to the disciplinary proceeding was the same 
conduct for which he already had been penalized by a judge of the Probate and Family Court 
in a case that was pending there. The single justice denied the motion to dismiss and imposed 
the agreed-on sanction, suspending the respondent from the practice of law for one year and 
one day. On appeal, the respondent does not dispute that his conduct violated applicable 
disciplinary rules, as he had stipulated. He only presses his claim that principles of res 
judicata require dismissal of the information. We affirm the order of the single justice. 

In the parties’ stipulation, the respondent acknowledged evidence sufficient to demonstrate 
that, in the underlying case in the Probate and Family Court, he was required to resign his 
appointment as guardian for an elderly woman, was required to forgo fees that he claimed to 
have earned, and was required to pay certain sums to the guardianship estate. Those 
sanctions by the judge in the guardianship case do not, however, as the respondent contends, 
bar the later disciplinary proceeding on the ground of res judicata. The respondent has not 
demonstrated that principles of res judicata have any applicability to this case. Among other 
things, bar counsel was not a party to the case in the Probate and Family Court, and “could 
not have joined the underlying action” because “bar counsel had no standing in those 
proceedings.” Matter of Brauer, 452 Mass. 56, 70 (2008), citing Bonan v. Boston, 398 Mass. 
315, 320 (1986). The respondent’s contention that bar counsel and this court were in privity 
with the parties to the guardianship matter –- or were somehow in privity with the Probate 
Court itself -– is groundless. It may be true, as the respondent states, that the probate judge 
appointed a guardian ad litem in the guardianship case in part to investigate possible 
misconduct by the respondent.  In this rough sense, the guardian ad litem (in the 
guardianship case) and bar counsel (in the disciplinary proceeding) both were concerned with 
the question of the propriety of the respondent’s behavior. However, “it creates no privity 
between two parties that, as litigants in two different suits, they happen to be interested in 
proving or disproving the same facts.” Sturbridge v. Franklin, 160 Mass. 149, 151 (1893).  



While the conduct described in bar counsel’s petition for discipline may have come to light 
and been examined by the judge in the context of the guardianship proceeding, and while 
there were evident adverse consequences for the respondent in that proceeding, the separate 
question whether the respondent’s conduct as an attorney warranted professional discipline 
was not for the guardian ad litem to prosecute or for the probate judge to adjudicate. Further, 
it is irrelevant that the guardian ad litem, the judge, or both, may have had a basis to report 
the respondent’s conduct to the bar counsel (as to which we express no opinion) yet did not 
do so. It was bar counsel’s prerogative to initiate a disciplinary case against the respondent, 
and the board’s prerogative to adjudicate the same, regardless whether the matter was 
reported to them by the guardian ad litem or by the board.3 Principles of res judicata simply 
do not preclude bar counsel in circumstances like this from investigating an attorney’s 
conduct in the underlying trial court case and from pursuing professional discipline against 
the attorney’s license on the basis of misconduct that is found there. Cf. S.J.C. Rule 4:01, § 
11, as amended, 453 Mass. 1306 (2009) (“a verdict, judgment, or ruling in the lawyer’s favor 
in civil . . . proceedings shall not require abatement of a disciplinary investigation predicated 
upon the same or substantially similar material allegations”). The duties and prerogatives of 
bar counsel and the board — and this court’s power to superintend the bar and impose 
discipline when appropriate — are not preempted or compromised in any way by the 
decisions of other counsel (here, the guardian ad litem) or the judge in the underlying 
litigation.  

The respondent’s pro se motion to dismiss on the ground of res judicata was therefore 
properly denied. The respondent has not otherwise challenged the single justice’s order 
suspending him from the practice of law for one year and a day, as recommended by the 
board, and has stipulated to facts warranting the conclusion that he violated the applicable 
disciplinary rules. There was no error or abuse of discretion by the single justice. 

Order affirmed. 

The case was submitted on the papers filed, accompanied by a memorandum of law. 

Richard S. Weiss, pro se. 

Roger Geller, Assistant Bar Counsel. 

1 At the time of the stipulation before the board, the respondent was represented by counsel. 
Counsel did not file an appearance in the county court. 

2 The respondent, pro se, had also filed the same motion before the board, which denied it. 

3 Nor is it relevant that the guardian ad litem was at one time the chair of the Board of Bar 
Overseers. He was not the chair at the time of the events at issue and was in no way acting in 
any capacity vis-à-vis the board when he undertook his assignment as guardian ad litem. 


